

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

vs.

ILIAD WATER SERVICES, INC.

Respondent.

DOCKET UW-060343

POSTHEARING BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF

November 29, 2006

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

MICHAEL A. FASSIO
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 40128
1400 S Evergreen Park Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. OVERVIEW 1
- II. CONTEXT OF THIS CASE 1
 - A. Current Case 1
 - B. 2004 Prior Case 3
- III. APPLICABLE LAW 4
- IV. FINANCING 5
 - A. The Company Believes a Customer Surcharge is the Only Option Given its Financial Position 5
 - B. Customers will Face a Considerable Increase with the Company’s Chosen Financing 7
 - C. The Company has Failed to Adequately Document its Chosen Financing 9
 - D. The Company has not Demonstrated that it Adequately Considered Other Private Financing Options 10
 - E. The Company did not Demonstrate that it Properly Considered Government-Sponsored Financing Alternatives, such as a Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Loan 11
 - 1. A Drinking Water State Revolving Fund loan is the lowest cost, optimal financing method 11
 - 2. The Company, Alder Lake water system, and the treatment project are all eligible for a DWSRF loan 13
 - 3. It is highly likely that DOH would have extended the DWSRF loan if Iliad Water had applied..... 14

4.	Company management should have known DWSRF financing was available.....	15
V.	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH’S ASSESSMENT OF THE NEED OF THE PROPOSED TREATMENT PLANT TO ADDRESS WATER QUALITY	17
A.	The Water System’s Volume and Water Pressure are Adequate to Meet Demand	17
B.	Construction of the Chlorination Treatment Plant is “Important but not Urgent”	18
C.	The Company’s Delays in Constructing the Treatment System Raised Significant Concerns with the Department of Health.....	19
VI.	PROJECT COST	20
A.	The Construction Bid.....	21
B.	Other Appropriate Project Costs to be Recovered.....	22
C.	Staff’s Adjustment of Recoverable Project Costs	23
D.	If Approved, the Surcharge should be Collected from Customers after the Treatment Plant is Constructed	24
E.	The Commission should not Limit the Surcharge to the Cost of Construction in 2003-2004 as the Company Proposed.....	25
VII.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 80.04.250 24

RCW 80.04.130 4

RCW 80.04.130(4)..... 4

RCW 80.28.020 4

RCW 80.28.022 4

WAC 246-290-010 13

WAC 246-292-020 13

WAC 480-110-455 6, 24

WAC 480-110-455(2)..... 2

WAC 480-110-455(2)(i)..... 6

WAC 480-110-455(2)(ii)..... 6

Commission Dockets

Rosario Utilities, Inc.,
Docket No. UW-991913 7

WUTC v. Alderton-McMillin Water Supply, Inc.,
Docket Nos. UW-910563 & UW-911474,
Order Rejecting Surcharge and Securities Filing (April 1992) 4

WUTC v. Cascade Natural Gas Corp.,
Docket No. UG-941408, Third Supplemental Order (October 1995) 4

WUTC v. Iliad Water Services, Inc.
Docket No. UW-041830, Order 01 (November 24, 2004) 3, 26

WUTC v. Olympic Pipe Line Company,
Docket No. TO-011472, Twentieth Supplemental Order
(September 27, 2002), at 89..... 24

WUTC v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co.,
1st Supplemental Order at 32-33, Cause No. U-85-54 (1984)4

WUTC v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co.,
Docket Nos. UW-920433, UT-920499 and UE-921262
(Consolidated), Nineteenth Supplemental Order
(Prudence order) (September 1994).....5, 9
